

University Grants Commission -South Eastern Regional Office APSFC Building, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Abids, Chirag-Ali-Lane, HYDERABAD - 500 001 Ph. No.040-23204735, 23204734 (fax) email: ugcsero@gmail.com

F.No.1-1/2018(Journal / CARE / UGC-SERO, Hyd)

Date: 23.07.2019

Sub: UGC National Workshop on "Research Integrity Awareness" on 05th August, 2019 - Reg.

Sir / Madam,

As you are aware that University Grants Commission has taken efforts to distinguish between standard and predatory/dubious/ deceptive journals and to ensure that Indian academic work should appears only in globally recognized and acceptable journals and established Consortium for Academic and Research Ethics (CARE) for creation and maintenance of "Reference List of Quality Journals". UGC believes and advises that all Faculty members and Research scholars should exercise utmost care in selecting journals to publish in and ensure that the journals they opt for follows the globally accepted standard policies for research publications.

UGC pioneered a programme to conduct a series of "Academic Integrity Awareness Workshops" in the four nodal centres of CARE Universities. In this regard, UGC is conducting a National Level Workshop on "Research Integrity Awareness" on 05th August, 2019 (Monday) at Dr.Zakir Hussain Auditorium, University of Hyderabad, Hyderabad.

In this regard, we request you to nominate Dean (Research) / Dean (Academic) / Director (IQAC) from your University/ Institute to take part in the above workshop. He / She may confirm his / her participation through the given Google Link AT <a href="https://forms.gle/41XH2EvXX8zoGrh29">https://forms.gle/41XH2EvXX8zoGrh29</a> and feel free to contact this Office in case of any difficulty/ clarification. The detailed programme schedule will be intimated shortly. Further, it is also informed that the participants has to make own arrangements with regard to their stay and travel and UGC will not reimburse the any expenditure viz., TA/DA, Travel, Accommodation etc.,

Regards

Yours faithfully,

(Dr. G.Srinivas) Joint Secretary

The Vice Chancellor All Central / State / Deemed to be Universities / INI

## University Grants Commission -South Eastern Regional Office

APSFC Building, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Abids, Chirag-Ali-Lane, HYDERABAD - 500 001 Ph. No.040-23204735, 23204734 (fax) email: ugcsero@gmail.com

F.No.1-1/2018(Journal / CARE / UGC-SERO, Hyd)

Date: 23.07.2019

Sub: UGC National Workshop on "Research Integrity Awareness" on 05<sup>th</sup> August, 2019 - Reg.

Sir / Madam,

As you are aware that University Grants Commission has taken efforts to distinguish between standard and predatory/dubious/ deceptive journals and to ensure that Indian academic work should appears only in globally recognized and acceptable journals and established Consortium for Academic and Research Ethics (CARE) for creation and maintenance of "Reference List of Quality Journals". UGC believes and advises that all Faculty members and Research scholars should exercise utmost care in selecting journals to publish in and ensure that the journals they opt for follows the globally accepted standard policies for research publications.

UGC pioneered a programme to conduct a series of "Academic Integrity Awareness Workshops" in the four nodal centres of CARE Universities. In this regard, UGC is conducting a National Level Workshop on "Research Integrity Awareness" on 05<sup>th</sup> August, 2019 (Monday) at Dr.Zakir Hussain Auditorium, University of Hyderabad, Hyderabad.

In this regard, we request you to nominate Dean (Research) / Dean (Academic) / Director (IQAC) from your University/ Institute to take part in the above workshop. He / She may confirm his / her participation through the given Google Link AT https://forms.gle/41XH2EvXX8zoGrh29\_ and feel free to contact this Office in case of any difficulty/ clarification. The detailed programme schedule will be intimated shortly. Further, it is also informed that the participants has to make own arrangements with regard to their stay and travel and USC will not reimburse the any expenditure viz., TA/DA, Travel, Accommodation etc.,

Regards

Yours faithfully,

(Dr. G.Srinivas) Joint Secretary